

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
PENNSYLVANIA MIDDLE DISTRICT**

**Nos. 569-572 MAL 2021, 519 MAL 2021, 520 MAL 2021, 521 MAL 2021, 522
MAL 2021
(Consolidated)**

CHESTER WATER AUTHORITY,
Petitioner;

v.

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA, INC., CITY OF CHESTER, WELLS FARGO
BANK, NA, DELAWARE COUNTY, CHESTER COUNTY,
SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMMISSION, DELAWARE RIVER
BASIN COMMISSION, PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, TRUSTEES OF CHESTER WATER
AUTHORITY, NICOLE WHITAKER, WANDA MANN, MICHELLE
CONTE, TYLER THERRIAULT, KATHRYN A. TOWNSEND, VICTOR S.
MANTEGNA, AND WOLF EQUITY L.P.;
Respondents.

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF COUNTY OF CHESTER'S
CROSS-PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL**

**ON CONSIDERATION FROM THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DATED SEPTEMBER 16, 2021
CASE NOS. 489 CD 2020, 504 CD 2020, 514 CD 2020, 685 CD 2020**

Zachary B. Corrigan
Food & Water Watch
1616 P St., NW
Washington, DC, 20036
zcorrigan@fwwatch.org
(p) 202-683-2451
(f) 202-683-2452

Counsel for Proposed *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*2

REASONS SUPPORTING ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL6

 I. An Appeal Is Merited to Effectuate the Public Trust Purposes of the
 Chester Water Authority Water System. 7

 II. The Commonwealth Court’s Decision Vitiates § 5622(a) by
 Eliminating the Authority’s Required Consent to the City of
 Chester’s Repossession of the Water System..... 10

 III. The Commonwealth Court’s Interpretation Upends § 5610(a.1),
 Which Established the Authority as a New, Representative “Body
 Politic And Corporate” Whose Water System the City Cannot
 Unilaterally Repossess..... 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arnold v. Mundy</i> , 6 N.J.L. 1 (N.J. 1821).....	9
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	14
<i>Borough of Neptune City v. Borough of Avon-By-The-Sea</i> , 61 N.J. 296 (N.J. 1972).....	9
<i>Burke v. N. Huntingdon Twp.</i> , 136 A.2d 310 (1957)	13, 15
<i>Clearfield Borough v. Clearfield Borough Park Authority</i> , 285 A.2d 532 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1971)	10
<i>Clearfield Borough v. Clearfield Borough Park Authority</i> , 301 A.2d 372 (1973).....	10
<i>Colberg, Inc. v. State</i> , 67 Cal. 2d 408 (Cal. 1967)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Golden Gate Nat’l Senior Care LLC</i> , 94 A.3d 1010 (2018).....	12
<i>Fisher v. Connard</i> , 100 Pa. 63 (1882).....	12
<i>Fourney’s License</i> , 28 Pa. Super. 74 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1905)	12
<i>In re Benninghoff</i> , 852 A.2d 1182 (2004)	15
<i>In re Chester Water Auth. Tr.</i> , __ A.3d __, 2021 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 544 (Commw. Ct. Sept. 16, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Hazleton City Auth.</i> , 68 Pa. D. & C. 171 (C.P. 1949)	17
<i>Mayor & Mun. Council of City of Clifton v. Passaic Valley Water Com’n</i> , 224 N.J. Super. 53 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1987)	7, 9
<i>Mayor & Mun. Council of the City of Clifton v. Passaic Valley Water Comm’n</i> , 115 N.J. 126 (N.J. 1989)	7

<i>Pritchard v. Liggett & Myers Tobacco Co.</i> , 350 F.2d 479 (3d Cir. 1965).....	14
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (2013)	7
<i>Shirk v. Lancaster</i> , 169 A. 557 (1933)	7
<i>Simon Appeal</i> , 184 A.2d 695 (1962)	8, 19
<i>Tranter v. Allegheny Cty. Auth.</i> , 173 A. 289 (1934)	8
<i>Walnut & Quince Sts. Corp. v. Mills</i> , 154 A. 29 (1931)	9
<i>Whitemarsh Twp. Auth. v. Elwert</i> , 96 A.2d 843 (1964)	8

STATUTES

1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1922(1) (2021)	18
1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1922(4) (2021)	15
1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1923(a) (2021)	12
1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1923(b) (2021)	14
53 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5602 (2021).....	17, 18
53 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5607(b)(3) (2021).....	19
53 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5607(d)(19) (2021).....	16
53 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5610(a.1) (2021)	<i>passim</i>
53 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5622(a) (2021)	<i>passim</i>
Municipality Authorities Act of 1935, P.L. 463, No. 191.....	16
Municipality Authorities Act of 1945, 53 P.S. 321	11
Municipality Authorities Act of June 19, 2001, P.L. 287	15
Pamphlet Laws of 1937, Vol. 1	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ad Crable, *Residents Fear Loss of Public Use of 2,000-Acre Octoraro Reservoir Property*, Lancasteronline.com, May 24, 20215

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th Ed. 1999)17

Chester Water Authority, *Comparing Drop to Drop*, 2019, <https://chesterwater.com/map/>6

Food & Water Watch, *Borrowing Trouble, Water Privatization Is a False Solution for Municipal Budget Shortfalls* (Apr. 2013).....3

Food & Water Watch, *Reading’s Water Lease and the Costs of Privatization* (May 2014)4

Kathleen E Karey, *Chester Asks Receiver to Approve Purchase Agreement with Aqua for Chester Water Authority*, Delcotimes.com, Oct. 14, 20215

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, *Actions Needed to Enhance Ownership Data*, GAO-21-291 (Mar. 26, 2021)4

WorldPopulationReview.com, *Chester Pennsylvania Population 2021*, <https://worldpopulationreview.com/us-cities/chester-pa-population>.....5

RULES

Pa. R. App. P. 1114(b)(4).....6
